

Rec 12/13/19

STATE OF CONNECTICUT  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH



Renée D. Coleman-Mitchell, MPH  
Commissioner

Ned Lamont  
Governor  
Susan Bysiewicz  
Lt. Governor

Drinking Water Section

December 11, 2019

Mr. Daniel Watson  
Greenwich Public Schools  
290 Greenwich Avenue  
Greenwich, CT 06830

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM: Parkway School  
141 Lower Cross Road, Greenwich, CT  
CLASSIFICATION TYPE: Non Transient Non Community  
PWSID: CT0570212

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION – MONITORING AND/OR REPORTING

Dear Mr. Watson:

Enclosed is a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) that is being issued to Parkway School for failure to comply with the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (RCSA) and the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). Since Parkway School failed to comply with the monitoring and/or reporting requirement cited in Section I during the period specified, public notification shall be provided to its customers in accordance with Section II of this NOV. The enclosed Public Notification and Certification of Compliance templates may be utilized to fulfill the notification requirement.

**In order to close this monitoring and/or reporting violation, and avoid potential public notification violations, the following must be completed:**

1. If testing was performed, submit the missing test results for the period noted in the attached NOV.
2. If testing during that period was missed it must be resumed if it has not already been.
3. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE and PUBLIC NOTIFICATION forms must be filled out completely (see attached forms).
4. The PUBLIC NOTIFICATION form must be distributed in accordance with RCSA. For Non-Community systems, that have resumed sampling, the public notification must be posted for no less than 7 days in a place clearly visible to the public. If sampling has not resumed the Notice must remain posted until it does. For Community systems the form must be distributed by mail or other direct delivery to all those using/receiving this water. (See Section II of attached NOV)
5. A copy of both the completed CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE and the completed PUBLIC NOTIFICATION forms must be scanned and returned to [DPHPNCoordinator@ct.gov](mailto:DPHPNCoordinator@ct.gov) or mailed to the address found at the bottom of this page.

If you have any questions, please contact Steven Harkey at (860) 509-7333 or at [Steven.Harkey@ct.gov](mailto:Steven.Harkey@ct.gov). Please refer to PWSID CT0570212 in all communication with the Department.

Sincerely,

Steven Harkey  
Environmental Analyst 2  
Drinking Water Section

cc: Mr. Brian Lemke, Certified Operator



Phone: (860) 509-7333 • Fax: (860) 509-7359  
Telecommunications Relay Service 7-1-1  
410 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 340308, MS#12DWS  
Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308  
[www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater](http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater)

Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH



Renée D. Coleman-Mitchell, MPH  
Commissioner

Ned Lamont  
Governor  
Susan Bysiewicz  
Lt. Governor

Drinking Water Section

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Parkway School, PWS ID: CT0570212, located in Greenwich ("Respondent") is required to monitor and report test results in accordance with the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (RCSA) and the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) for the requirements cited in Section I.

Section I. Non-compliance.

- A. Respondent was required to monitor for **E. Coli** in accordance with RCSA §19-13-B102(e)(12)(C) for the period **August 19, 2019 to August 25, 2019** for Water System Facility ID: 53226 and 53228 (Well #2 and Well #3). Respondent failed to submit these results by September 9, 2019 in accordance with RCSA §19-13-B102(h).

Section II. Public Notification.

Respondent shall provide public notification ("Notice") to its customers for the violation indicated in this Notice of Violation as required under Section 19-13-B102(i) of the RCSA. ***Respondent shall distribute Notice by posting the notice in conspicuous locations throughout the area served by the Respondent.*** Customers of the Respondent should be asked to notify all tenants of the violation. If said Notice is posted, it shall remain in place for as long as the violation persists, but in no case for less than seven (7) days.

In addition, Respondent shall submit to the Department, no later than ten (10) days after completing the Notice requirements, a Certification of Compliance for each Notice that Respondent has provided to its consumers, certifying that it has fully complied with the requirements of Section 19-13-B102(i) of the RCSA. Respondent shall include with the Certification(s) a representative copy of each Notice that was distributed, published, posted, and made available to the persons served by the system and to the media.

Respondent shall provide Notice to its customers according to the following schedule. Failure to comply with all Notice requirements may result in the imposition of civil penalties.

- A. Respondent shall provide Notice to its customers for the violation cited in Section I.A on or before **December 10, 2020**.



Phone: (860) 509-7333 • Fax: (860) 509-7359  
Telecommunications Relay Service 7-1-1  
410 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 340308, MS#12DWS  
Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308  
[www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater](http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater)

*Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer*



RECEIVED

DEC 13 2019

BOE- FACILITIES